Operating expenditure decreased by 10 basis points as a percentage of revenue on a standalone IDX, pre-merger basis, despite
labour costs increasing by 80 basis points as a % of revenue driven by clinical staff shortages and labour cost inflation

When compared to 1H FY24 as a percentage of revenue:

• Consumables were 20 basis points lower, reflecting procurement savings and modality mix.

• Labour costs were 80 basis points higher due to clinical staff shortages and labour cost inflation which has continued into 1H FY25 as a result of
radiologist shortages, especially in regional Australia. This is despite non-clinical labour costs being contained at approximately half the revenue
growth rate of 7.8%.

• Equipment costs were consistent with the prior comparative period.

• Occupancy costs decreased by 20 basis points, due to revenue growth exceeding CPI increases, together with the cessation of several short-
term rental agreements.

• Technology costs increased by 20 basis points, reflecting higher spend on cyber security and investments in platforms.

• Other costs decreased by 60 basis points, reflecting a continued focus on discretionary cost discipline and some fixed cost leverage.

IDX Group IDX Group % of IDX Group Revenue

AUD �m 1H FY25 1H FY24 Var. (�) Var. (%) 1H FY25 1H FY24
Consumables 11.7 11.4 0.3 2.9% 4.7% 4.9%
Labour 158.7 145.4 13.3 9.1% 63.6% 62.9%
Equipment 8.2 7.6 0.6 7.7% 3.3% 3.3%
Occupancy 5.2 5.4 (0.2) (3.4%) 2.1% 2.3%
Technology 8.4 7.4 1.0 13.4% 3.4% 3.2%
Other expenses 10.4 10.8 (0.5) (4.3%) 4.1% 4.7%
Operating expenses 202.6 188.0 14.6 7.7% 81.2% 81.3%

(IDX STANDALONE, PRE-MERGER BASIS)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

• 1H FY25 net debt of $298.7m(2) (1H FY24: $210.0m), being 2.8x(3) EBITDA prior to
non-operating transactions at 31 December 2024 (1H FY24: 3.0x(3)) on a pre-AASB
16 basis (2.6x including projected merger synergies of $10.0m), projected to trend
down gradually over time.

• Significant liquidity headroom of $138.8m available under Group debt facilities
(subject to banking facility financial covenant compliance).

• Cash and cash equivalents have decreased by $11.1m, reflecting timing of
payments to suppliers, contingent consideration payments and transaction costs